
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Reserve Members: Joy Prince, Nina Degrads, Niroshan Sirisena, 
Maggie Mansell, Sherwan Chowdhury, Stephen Mann, Yvette Hopley, 
Stuart Millson, Ian Parker and Simon Brew

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 5.30pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 21 November 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk  or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings.

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democractic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 November 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 11 - 12)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  18/03453/PRE Timebridge Community Centre, Field Way 
(Pages 13 - 26)

The redevelopment of the site to provide a new 150 place Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) free school for children between the ages 2-
19 with autism and learning difficulties.

Ward: New Addington North



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 27 - 30)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  18/02613/FUL 95-95a Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP 
(Pages 31 - 46)

Demolition of 95 & 95A Foxley Lane: Erection of a two/three storey 
building to provide a 72-bedroom care home with associated external 
works and parking area to the front. 

Ward: Purley and Woodcote
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  18/00611/FUL The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road 
and 5-7 Doyle Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ 
(Pages 47 - 64)

Demolition of existing buildings and structures: Erection of a part three 
and part four storey building to provide a ground floor commercial unit 
(Use Class A1 / A2 / A3 / B1), 59 student rooms and associated 
facilities.

Ward: Woodside
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  18/03780/FUL 836-838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 
7PA (Pages 65 - 76)

Alterations and erection of a part first floor, part second floor rear 
extension to create a home of multiple occupation, consisting of 10 
rooms, in conjunction with ground floor rear extension approved under 
planning reference: 16/01475/P

Ward: West Thornton
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  18/02880/FUL 44 Beulah Road CR7 8JE (Pages 77 - 94)

Demolition of existing house and rebuild to provide 1 x 3 bedroom flat, 3 
x 2 bedroom flats and 1 x bedroom flat involving balconies, 1 car 
parking space, cycle and refuse storage.

Ward: Thornton Heath
Recommendation: Grant permission



4

6.5  18/04047/FUL Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, 
Norbury Avenue, SW16 3RW (Pages 95 - 114)

Construction of a four-storey building comprising of 12 flats with 
balconies and a ground floor commercial unit (218sq.m floorspace, Use 
Class B8 storage and distribution) with associated parking (for 7 cars), 
bicycle and refuse storage area; vehicle crossover, pedestrian footpath 
improvements, new landscaping including communal area.

Ward: Norbury Park
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.6  18/03582/FUL 14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT 
(Pages 115 - 132)

Demolition of existing property and erection of 3-storey development 
consisting 6 flats with associated access, 4 parking spaces, cycle 
storage and refuse store, and alterations to the existing land levels 
(revised description and proposal).

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.7  18/00144/FUL 1 Addington Road, CR2 8RE 
(Pages 133 - 146)

Conversion of dwelling house in 3 x 1 bedroom units, 1 x 2 bedroom unit 
and; construction of 4 x 4 bedroom terraced houses: Formation of 
additional vehicular access and provision of associated parking, play 
space, landscaping, cycle and refuse stores.

Ward: Sanderstead
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 147 - 148)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 



5

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 8 November 2018 at 
6.31pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

Also 
Present: Councillors Simon Brew, Maggie Mansell and Robert Canning

PART A

Councillor Scott tendered his resignation as Chair of the Planning Committee, 
and Councillor Muhammed Ali tendered his resignation from the position as 
Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee.

In accordance with Part 4.F of the Constitution, the election of a Chair for the 
remainder of this municipal year had taken place.

Councillor Scott nominated Councillor Letts for the position of Chair of the 
Planning Committee for the remainder of this year. Councillor Ali seconded 
the nomination.

The election of Chair was put forward to a vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour.

The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Toni Letts as Chair for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

In accordance with Part 4.F of the Constitution, the election of a Vice Chair for 
the remainder of this municipal year had taken place.

Councillor Letts nominated Councillor Scott for the position of Vice-Chair of 
the Planning Committee for the remainder of this year. Councillor Ali 
seconded the nomination.

The election of Vice-Chair was put forward to a vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Paul Scott as Vice-Chair for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2018-2019.

Councillor Letts and Councillor Scott took their seat as Chair and Vice-Chair.

127/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

128/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

129/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

130/18  Development presentations

There were none.

131/18  Planning applications for decision

132/18  18/01182/FUL 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS

Demolition of existing dwelling; Erection of 1 x seven bed detached dwelling 
and 4 x four bed semi-detached dwellings to the rear of the site with 
associated parking, landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Shabir Gani spoke against the application. 
Spencer Copping (Agent), spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development in size and massing, out of character and the 

Page 8



detrimental effect to the surrounding occupants. Councillor Perry seconded 
the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 97 Pollards Hill South, Norbury, SW16 4LS.

The Committee recessed at 7:20pm.
The Committee resumed at 7:30pm.

133/18  18/01439/FUL Land rear of 53 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF

Demolition of existing garage; and the erection of a two storey 4 bedroom 
detached house with a single storey rear extension and dormer addition; the 
provision of two parking spaces and private amenity to the rear.

Ward: Purley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

There were no speakers for this item.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion. 

Councillor Oviri proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the grounds 
of back land development and loss of amenities on adjoining occupants. 
Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
six Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land rear of 53 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF.

134/18  18/03319/FUL 11 Barham Road, South Croydon, CR2 6LD

Conversion of property to form 5 self -contained flats (3 x 1 bed, 1 x 2 bed and 
1 x 3 bed flats), formation of basement accommodation with associated front 
and rear light wells, erection of a part 1, part 2 storey side and rear 
extensions, erection of a rear roof dormer, insertion of 3 roof lights in front roof 

Page 9



slope and provision of associated hard and soft landscaping, a new front 
boundary wall and refuse and cycle parking.

Ward: Waddon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

David Day spoke against the application. 
Councillor Robert Canning, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of overdevelopment of the site leading to a lack of private amenity 
space for future occupants. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. This 
motion was not seconded. 

The motion of refusal was put forward to the vote and was carried with seven 
Members voting in favour, one Member voted against and two Members 
abstained their vote. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of 11 Barham Road, South Croydon, CR2 6LD.

135/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

136/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 8.36pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and adv
[...]
   

Page 47

Agenda Item 6.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 29 Nov 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/00611/FUL 
Location: The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle Road 

South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ 
Ward: Woodside 
Description: Demolition of existing buildings and structures: Erection of a part three 

and part four storey building to provide a ground floor commercial unit 
(Use Class A1 / A2 / A3 / B1), 59 student rooms and associated 
facilities. 

Drawing Nos: PL(20)101 Rev A, PL(20)102 Rev A, PL(20)103 Rev A, PL(20)104 
Rev A, PL(20)105 Rev B, PL(20)106 Rev A, PL(20)107 Rev A, 
PL(20)108 Rev A, PL(20)109 Rev A, PL(20)200 Rev B, PL(20)201 
Rev A, PL(20)202 Rev A, PL(20)300 Rev A and PL(20)301 Rev A 

Applicant: Event Investments Ltd 
Agent: CMA Planning 
Case Officer: Mr White 

Single bed Double bed 
Rooms 55 4 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
0 33 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because a residents 
Association made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning
obligations:

a) Occupation by students only and from limited list of institutions.
b) Public realm improvements, access and maintenance.
c) Local Employment and Training Strategy
d) Local Employment and Training Contributions – Construction £8,233 /

Operation £2,272
e) Carbon offset contribution - £132,660
f) Off site EVCP car club space (and any associated implementation /

compensation costs) and 3 year membership for all units
g) Parking permit restrictions
h) Relevant monitoring fees
i) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Director of

Planning an
[...]
 - 838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA 
Ward:  West Thornton 
Description:   Alterations and erection of a part first floor, part second floor rear 

extension to create a home of multiple occupation, consisting of 10 
rooms, in conjunction with ground floor rear extension approved under 
planning reference: 16/01475/P 

Drawing Nos:  RSD2202-500 Rev C and RSD2202-001 
Applicant:  Equity Asset Management Ltd 
Agent:    R S Designs 
Case Officer:  Katy Marks 
 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor Stuart King 
has made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration Criteria 
and requested committee consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 
reports except where specified by conditions  

2) External materials, including details of front doors and shopfront to be submitted 
for approval   

3) Management Plan, including waste and recycling management, to be submitted 
for approval 

4) HMO restricted to no more than 16 residents 
5) Restaurant use restricted to A3 use 
6) Restaurant use restriction to opening hours 
7) Flat roof of ground floor extension not to be used as a terrace  
8) Noise restrictions for plant equipment 
9) Construction logistics plan 
10) In accordance with the approved plans 
11) Commencement of development within three years of consent being granted 
12) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 
Informatives 

1) CIL liability  

Page 67

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PCOMN5JLG3800


2)  Any other informati
[...]
Norbury Station

Norbury Station

Norbury Station

Norbury Station

Norbury Station

Norbury Station

121212121212121212

1010101
010101
0

1010

222222222

1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a 111111111

298
298298298
298298
298298
298

MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5MP 7.5

SPSPSPSPSPSPSPSPSP

1468
14681468
1468
14681468
14681468
1468

1517
1517
1517
1517
1517
1517
1517
1517
1517

1525
1525
1525
1525
1525
1525
1525
1525
1525

111111111

30303030
30303030
30

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

ROCHE ROAD

999999999

37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m37.6m

141414141414141414

47474747
47474747
47

49494949
49494949
49

343434343434343434

222222222

1565
1565
1565
15651565
1565
1565
1565
1565

TCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCBTCB
PCPCPCPCPCPCPCPCPC

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 6.5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 29th November 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.5 

 
1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/04047/FUL   
Location: Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, Norbury Avenue, SW16 3RW    
Ward: Norbury Park 
Description: Construction of a four-storey building comprising of 12 flats with 

balconies and a ground floor commercial unit (218sq.m floorspace, 
Use Class B8  storage and distribution) with associated parking ( for 7 
cars), bicycle and refuse storage area; vehicle crossover, pedestrian 
footpath improvements, new landscaping including communal area  

Drawing Nos: 009 rev 2, 010, 004 rev 3, 007 rev 1, 005 rev 1, 008. 
Applicant/Agent:  Peter Jeffrey 
Case Officer: Christopher Grace 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 0 0 0 0 
Flats 2 (50-53sqm) 5(61-71sqm) 4(74-89sqm) 1(97sqm) 
 

 

Totals 2 5 4 1 
 

Type of floor 
space 

Amount proposed Amount 
retained 

Amount lost 
 

Residential 928Sq.m 0 Sq m 0 Sq m 
Commerical 218Sq.m 0 Sq m 0 Sq m 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle
[...]
8.32 As this is a major development, an Employment and Training Strategy is required to 
be included in the S106, along with a commuted sum proportional to the build costs 
of the scheme.  This has been included in the S106 requirements and has been 
agreed with the applicant. 

   Conclusions 

8.33   The recommendation is to grant planning permission. 

8.34 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken    
into account.   

 

Page 113



 

 

Page 114



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/03582/FUL   

Page 115

Agenda Item 6.6



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 29 November 2018 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.6 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:   18/03582/FUL 
Location:   14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT 
Ward:   Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown  
Description:  Demolition of existing property and erection of 3-storey 

development consisting 6 flats with associated access, 4 parking 
spaces, cycle storage and refuse store, and alterations to the 
existing land levels (revised description and proposal). 

Drawing Nos:  BX32-S1-101D; BX32-S1-102A ; BX32-S1-103F; BX32-S1-
104B; BX32-S1-105D; BX32-S1-106C; BX32-S1-107D; BX32-
S1-108B; BX32-S1-110A; BX32-S1-111B; BX32-S1-113C; 
BX32-S1-114C; BX32-S1-115; Surface Water and SuDS 
Assessment dated 05/07/2018; Arboriculture Report prepared 
by Crown Consultants – Reference 09895 and dated 10th July 
2018; External Daylight Study prepared by Base Energy – 
Reference 5314 Rev0 and dated 04.09.2018. 

Applicant:  Mr Gerasimos Stamatelatos (Aventier Ltd)   
Agent:   N/A 
Case Officer:   Rachel Gardner 
 

 studio 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Apartments  0 0 4 (3 person)

1 (4 person)
 

1 (4 person) 0 

Total 0 0 5 1 0 
All units are proposed for private sale 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces
[...]
ontact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

5 RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 147

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 18/03453/PRE Timebridge Community Centre, Field Way
	Item 5.1 Timebridge  School committee report

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/02613/FUL 95-95a Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP
	Item 6.1 95-95a Foxley Lane Purley

	6.2 18/00611/FUL The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ
	Item 6.2 The Former Queens Arms SE25

	6.3 18/03780/FUL 836-838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA
	Item 6.3 836_838 London Road Thornton Heath

	6.4 18/02880/FUL 44 Beulah Road CR7 8JE
	Item 6.4  44 Beulah Road Thornton Heath

	6.5 18/04047/FUL Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, Norbury Avenue, SW16 3RW
	Item 6.5  Land adj Norbury Station SW16

	6.6 18/03582/FUL 14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT
	Item 6.6 14 Mitchley Avenue Purley

	6.7 18/00144/FUL 1 Addington Road, CR2 8RE
	Item 6.7  1 Addington Road South Croydon

	8 Other planning matters



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 
5.32pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Felicity Flynn, Clive Fraser, Ian Parker, Joy Prince 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillors Simon Hall, Maggie Mansell, Simon Hoar, Sherwan Chowdhury 

and Stuart King

Apologies: Councillors Chris Clark and Oni Oviri

PART A

137/18  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 November 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

138/18  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Scott shared a declaration in relation to application item 
18/00611/FUL The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle 
Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ as Ward Councillor in the area. He 
shared that he was the Chair of People for Portland Road, and that group had 
supported this application and that there was a long standing arrangement as 
part of the organisation whereby any decisions regarding planning are made 
by planning officers and other committee members and Cllr Scott does not 
part in the deciding whether to support or object the application. This was an 
interest of openness and was not a peculiarly interest, and did not prevent 
Councillor Scott from participating in the item.

Councillor Parker shared with the Committee in relation to the application item 
18/02613/FUL 95-95a Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP that he resides nearby 
to this application and had no personal interest

139/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.



140/18  Development presentations

141/18  18/03453/PRE Timebridge Community Centre, Field Way

The redevelopment of the site to provide a new 150 place Special Educational 
Needs (SEN) free school for children between the ages 2-19 with autism and 
learning difficulties.

Ward: New Addington North

Representatives of the applicant attended to give a presentation to the 
Members’ as questions and issues were raised for discussion with further 
consideration prior to their submission of a planning application.

At 5:49pm Councillor Toni Letts arrived at the meeting.

The main issues raised during the meeting were as follows:

- The Committee was content with the application presented and 
welcomed the opportunities for the local community to use functions of 
the school, and also that the use of facilities of the community centre 
could be extended to the wider community outside of school hours.

- Members of the Committee highlighted that the school layout should 
fully cater for SEN needs and specifically those children across the full 
autistic spectrum. 

- Members of the Committee noted that further work was required to 
ensure that the landscape treatment worked successfully with the car 
parking accommodated within a landscaped setting. Small scale trees 
and afterthought planting within the car park should be avoided and the 
effects of the car parking will need to be robustly mitigated.

- Members welcomed the sensitivity of the development and the way the 
school would be used and connections with the community.

- The interventions and support provided had been noted by the 
Committee as positive and this was valued.

- The landscape to come to life and be a key part of the overall site, to 
make the most of the landscape opportunities for children and staff.

Councillor Simon Hall, Ward Councillor, commented on the presentation.

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation.

At 6:15pm the Committee took a short break.
At 6:30pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.
At 6:30pm Councillor Muhammad Ali arrived at the meeting



142/18  Planning applications for decision

The Chair spoke to the Committee for the items to be heard in the following 
order: 18/04047/FUL Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, Norbury 
Avenue, SW16 3RW, 18/03582/FUL 14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT; 
18/00611/FUL The Former Queens Arms; 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle 
Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ; 18/02613/FUL 95-95a Foxley 
Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP; 18/03780/FUL 836-838 London Road, Thornton 
Heath, CR7 7PA; 18/02880/FUL 44 Beulah Road CR7 8JE; 6.7 18/00144/FUL 
1 Addington Road, CR2 8RE

143/18  18/02613/FUL 95-95a Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP

Demolition of 95 & 95A Foxley Lane: Erection of a two/three storey building to 
provide a 72-bedroom care home with associated external works and parking 
area to the front.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Dr Firoozi and Dr Rahman spoke against the application. 
Chetan Chowan, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 95-95a Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3HP.

At 8:58pm the Committee took a short break.
At 9:05pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.

144/18  18/00611/FUL The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle 
Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ

Demolition of existing buildings and structures: Erection of a part three and 
part four storey building to provide a ground floor commercial unit (Use Class 
A1 / A2 / A3 / B1), 59 student rooms and associated facilities.

Ward: Woodside



Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

John Hickman (The Norwood Society) spoke against the application.
Charles Moran spoke in support of the application.

As part of the debate, there was a suggestion that the existing pub sign – or 
some reference to the former Queens Arms Public House should be 
incorporated as part of the landscape or public realm strategy. Officers 
advised that such details could be secured through the landscaping condition 
or through public realm works required as part of the S.206 Agreement  
 
Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion. 

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried out with 
all ten Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of The Former Queens Arms, 40 Portland Road and 5-7 Doyle 
Road, South Norwood, London, SE25 4PQ.

145/18  18/03780/FUL 836-838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA

Alterations and erection of a part first floor, part second floor rear extension to 
create a home of multiple occupation, consisting of 10 rooms, in conjunction 
with ground floor rear extension approved under planning reference: 
16/01475/P.

Ward: West Thornton

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Councillor Stuart King, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the ground 
for more work to be done on the waste arrangements. Councillor Ali seconded 
the motion.

The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and was carried with all ten 
Members unanimously voting in favour. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 836-838 London Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 7PA.



146/18  18/02880/FUL 44 Beulah Road CR7 8JE

Demolition of existing house and rebuild to provide 1 x 3 bedroom flat, 3 x 2 
bedroom flats and 1 x bedroom flat involving balconies, 1 car parking space, 
cycle and refuse storage.

Ward: Thornton Heath

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Mr Surrinder Gohlan spoke against the application. 

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of the inadequate parking provision and the impact it has to the 
residents and roads. Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 44 Beulah Road CR7 8JE.

147/18  18/04047/FUL Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, Norbury Avenue, 
SW16 3RW

Construction of a four-storey building comprising of 12 flats with balconies and 
a ground floor commercial unit (218sq.m floor space, Use Class B8 storage 
and distribution) with associated parking (for 7 cars), bicycle and refuse 
storage area; vehicle crossover, pedestrian footpath improvements, new 
landscaping including communal area.

Ward: Norbury Park

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Sean Creighton spoke against the application. 
Peter Jeffrey (Architect) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Sherwan Chowdhury, Ward Councillor, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.



Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development by size and massing and a detrimental impact 
on the residents. Councillor Streeter seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voted against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Land adjoining Norbury Railway Station, Norbury Avenue, 
SW16 3RW.

148/18  18/03582/FUL 14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT

Demolition of existing property and erection of 3-storey development 
consisting 6 flats with associated access, 4 parking spaces, cycle storage and 
refuse store, and alterations to the existing land levels (revised description 
and proposal).

Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Rod Sachs spoke against the application. 
Debbie Sherman (Agent) spoke in support of the application.
Councillor Simon Hoar, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

Councillor Streeter proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification of site which results in a loss of amenity to the 
residence. Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour, and four Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 14 Mitchley Avenue, Purley, CR8 1DT.

149/18  18/00144/FUL 1 Addington Road, CR2 8RE

Conversion of dwelling house in 3 x 1 bedroom units, 1 x 2 bedroom unit and; 
construction of 4 x 4 bedroom terraced houses: Formation of additional 
vehicular access and provision of associated parking, play space, 
landscaping, cycle and refuse stores.



Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications. 

Chris Heather (Agent) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the grounds 
of further work to be done on the access on Addington Road. Councillor 
Parker seconded the motion.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and fell with four Members 
voting in favour and six Members voting against. 

The motion to approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 1 Addington Road, CR2 8RE.

150/18  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

151/18  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 10.30 pm

Signed:

Date:


